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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



Ms. Strandberg (Complainant or Customer) filed her Complaint against T-Netix, Inc., on March 19, 2003.  She alleged: 1) that her son had been incarcerated from February 2000 through February 2003, 2) that telephone calls between Ms. Strandberg and her son were carried by T-Netix, 3) that her home phone line was blocked from receiving his calls repeatedly over a two year period – even though she paid her bills in full and timely, 4) that, when she called the Company service center in Texas, she was placed on hold for very long periods of time, 5) that without her permission T-Netix had switched her calls to a direct billing account for collect calls only, instead of continuing to use her Local Exchange Carrier (LEC), ALLTEL, Inc., 6) that the Company had a bi‑weekly billing system, 7) that the bills did not arrive in a timely manner and some bills did not arrive at all, 8) that, knowing her home phone would be blocked if she did not pay timely (without regard to whether the bill arrived or not), she would contact the Company and pay with a direct charge to her checking account, 9) that the direct charge method resulted in $3.99 transaction fee also being collected from her account, 10) that to avoid line blocking she was advised to overpay her account balance,  11) that she made the requested overpayments and her line was still blocked and 12) that her son had been released prior to March 2003.  As a remedy, she wanted the contract between the Pennsylvania Department of Corrections (DOC) and T‑Netix abolished.


By letter, dated July 25, 2003, T-Netix, Inc., and T-Netix Telecommunications, Inc. (T-Netix or Company) filed its Answer to Ms. Strandberg’s Complaint.  The Answer alleged:  1) that, after she was enrolled in the direct billing program, Ms. Strandberg refused Company offers to be removed from the program, 2) that the Company offered to address the blocked line issue with Ms. Strandberg previously, and 3) that none of the remaining allegations required resolution.  In a section of the Answer, entitled “Preliminary Statement,” T-Netix identified itself as a certificated reseller of interexchange services (IXC) which provided inmate telecommunications services throughout the United States.  The Company continued that it provided collect call only services to inmates in Pennsylvania.  In a continuation of its Answer, T-Netix alleged:  1) that it had prematurely established a direct billing account without Ms. Strandberg’s knowledge, 2) that the account covered only the long distance inmate collect calls portion of the Complainant’s bill, 3) that due to the premature establishment of her account, the Company waived it usual $100.00 up front deposit, 4) that the Company apologized for the premature establishment of the account, 5) that Ms. Strandberg had continued to refuse offers to close the account even after her son was released, 6) that T-Netix had done all it could to resolve this issue, but the Customer was not interested in a resolution by the Company, 7) that, with respect to the issue of blocked lines, T-Netix had received several complaints from the Complainant for the period July 2002 through January 2003, 8) that the Company investigated each instance and removed the block where appropriate and 9) that T-Netix believed it had responded to all claims of a blocked line in an appropriate, timely manner.


By order, dated July 29, 2003, the attorneys for T-Netix were admitted Pro Hac Vice.



Two hearings were held by telephone on September 5, 2003 and December 2, 2003.  Ms. Strandberg appeared pro se and testified on her own behalf.  She introduced eight exhibits at the December hearing.  All of the exhibits were admitted.  However, the Company’s hearsay objection to portions of Exhibits B and D were sustained in part.  T-Netix was represented by counsel who introduced two witnesses and no exhibits.  The transcript contained 149 pages.  No party filed a brief.  The record was closed on December 23, 2003.
FINDINGS OF FACT


1.
The Complainant, Ms. Strandberg, resides at 1193 Eschbach Road, St. Mary’s, Pennsylvania 15857.  Tr. 5.



2.
In February 2001 Ms. Strandberg was notified by a telephone call from a T‑Netix representative that she had exceeded her $75.00 weekly limit on toll charges and that her line would be blocked (from receiving collect calls from her incarcerated son) until the bill was paid.  Tr. 6, 19-20.


3.
At the time, Ms. Strandberg was not aware of any limit, but she paid the bill and within a week telecommunication service between her and her incarcerated son was restored.  

Tr. 6.



4.
Ms. Strandberg continued to have her line blocked without warning over the following two year period.  Tr. 6, 14-15.


5.
During the first year of that period T-Netix claimed that ALLTEL was not billing the Customer for the collect call charges.  In response to this claim, Ms. Strandberg enlisted the aid of her local state representative whose office staff faxed copies of her ALLTEL bills to T‑Netix and the DOC.  The bills showed that ALLTEL was billing Ms. Strandberg for the T-Netix calls and that the bills were paid in full.  Tr. 6, 85-88.



6.
After receiving this billing information, T-Netix continued to block Ms. Strandberg’s line.  Tr. 7, 15.



7.
In order to lift the block, Ms. Strandberg would spend long time periods on hold after dialing the Company’s 1-800 customer service line and then was verbally abused by or disconnected by the Customer Service Representative (CSR).  Subsequently, she discovered the T‑Netix customer service e-mail address which she characterized as a “little bit better.”  However, much of the time the Company representatives denied there was a block on her line.  Tr. 7.



8.
When the Company established a direct billing account for Ms. Strandberg without her knowledge, she accepted the account and its biweekly billing format.  She accepted the account, not because she wanted the account (indeed she had repeatedly refused to establish the account in the past), but rather because she was desperate to continue contact with her son.  
Tr. 7, 28.  Strandberg Exh. A.


9.
After the account was established, T-Netix was only able to regularly bill the Complainant on a biweekly basis during two of the first four months.  However, T-Netix would block her line for failure to receive a payment, even though the bill did not arrive at the Strandberg residence.  Tr. 7.


10.
In those instances where her line was blocked, the fastest way to pay the bill was to authorize a “phone check.”  A phone check was a verbal authorization to remove full payment for the T-Netix bill from Ms. Strandberg’s checking account.  Tr. 7-8, 10-11.  



11.
The transaction fee (above the cost of the T-Netix bill) for the phone check was $3.99.  Tr. 7-8.


12.
To remedy the failure to receive the biweekly bills, the Company suggested that Ms. Strandberg overpay the bills she received to build up a credit in her account.  Tr. 8.


13.
Ms. Strandberg implemented the overpayment suggestion, but it did not prevent T-Netix from blocking her line.  Tr. 8, 15.


14.
Beginning in February 2001 Ms. Strandberg’s son was first incarcerated in the Elk County Prison.  From Elk County, he was moved to the Camp Hill State Correctional Institute. From Camp Hill, he was moved to the Coal Township State Correctional Institute.  At all of these locations, T-Netix provided the only available inmate telephone service.  Tr. 9.


15.
During the period of his entire incarceration, T-Netix carried all of his phone calls in a collect call format.  Tr. 9, 24-25, 27.



16.
When Ms. Strandberg received bills from T-Netix, the bills reflected that payments had been received.  Tr. 11.



17.
After her son was released from prison, she left the account open.  In the time since her son’s release, another inmate used the account to call her collect.  Tr. 11-12.



18.
As recently as one week before the September hearing, Ms. Strandberg had received a collect call on the account.  As a result of that call, she was informed that T-Netix was no longer providing telephone service to the inmates.  The new provider was Verizon.  Tr. 12-13.


19.
When her son was released, she thought that her account was paid in full.  However, by letter dated July 20, 2003, postmarked August 7 and received on August 9, 2003, Ms. Strandberg received a dunning letter from the Company threatening to turn her account over to a collection agency, if she failed to pay the remaining $22.53 bill.  Tr. 13-14.  Strandberg Exhs. E, F and G.


20.
When Ms. Strandberg received her biweekly bills in St. Mary’s, the bills would be due two or three days later in Texas.  Because her return payment would take seven days to arrive in the T-Netix Texas headquarters by mail, she knew that she could not pay the bills timely.  Tr. 14.


21.
Ms. Strandberg would learn her line was blocked because her son would call another family member who would in turn relay a message to her that her son could not place collect calls to her number.  Tr. 14.


22.
In order to circumvent the blocked line, Ms. Strandberg would send a letter to her son telling him to call his aunt’s home at a given date and time.  She would then drive three hours to be available for the call at the appointed time.  Tr. 14-15.



23.
As a remedy, Ms. Strandberg wanted the Company to lose its contract with the DOC.  Tr. 15.


24.
T-Netix began direct billing account for Ms. Strandberg without her knowledge on August 22, 2002.  The first bill was dated September 18, 2002 and might have included calls made in July.  Tr. 18-19, 23-24, 129-133.  Strandberg Exh. A.


25.
Upon inquiry from Ms. Strandberg, T-Netix provided a variety of explanations about why her line was blocked and some inaccurate information about how soon the line would be unblocked.  Sometimes, the Company said it was a technical problem.  Much of the time the Company had no explanation.  Tr. 20-21, 84-85.  Strandberg Exhs. A, C and D.


26.
In response to cross-examination, Ms. Strandberg explained that she had also contacted ALLTEL which assured her that ALLTEL was passing her payments for the T-Netix bill onto T‑Netix.  Tr. 21-22.


27.
In response to cross-examination, Ms. Strandberg explained that ALLTEL denied that it had placed any sort of collect call block on her line.  Tr. 21-22.



28.
At the start of each collect call from an inmate, Ms. Strandberg heard a message that the call was being carried by T-Netix and accepted the charges in order to begin the conversation.  Tr. 25.


29.
Ms. Strandberg accepted the calls through T-Netix because she had no other choice.  She did not want to use T-Netix services.  Tr. 26.  Strandberg Exh. A.


30.
Strandberg Exhibit A is an exchange of e-mails between the Customer and the Company, dated October 2002, in which Ms. Strandberg notified T-Netix that her line was blocked again for the third time in three months.  In response, T-Netix advised that a technician would be sent to remove the block and advise her of the same.  Strandberg Exh. A.  Tr. 65.


31.
Strandberg Exhibit B is a three page document consisting of a series of e‑mails in which T-Netix informs Ms. Strandberg that her number was unblocked.  Some of the messages on the documents were excluded as hearsay.  Strandberg Exh. B.  Tr. 66-69.


32.
Strandberg Exhibit C is an e-mail describing continuing problems with T‑Netix.  Although there was an objection to this document on the basis of hearsay, there is no hearsay information in the text. Strandberg Exh. C.  Tr. 70.


33.
Strandberg Exhibit D is an e-mail describing continuing problems with T‑Netix.  Some of the text in the documents was excluded as hearsay.  Strandberg Exh. D.  Tr. 70‑71.


34.
Strandberg Exhibit E is an envelope from T-Netix.  The envelope was postmarked August 7, 2003.  The letter inside was dated July 20, 2003.  Strandberg  Exh. E. Tr. 71.


35.
Strandberg Exhibit F is a copy of the July 20, 2003 letter which was sent in the envelope marked Strandberg Exh. E.  Strandberg Exh. F.  Tr. 71-73.



36.
Strandberg Exhibit G is a letter, dated August 11, 2003, responding to the letter, dated July 20, 2003 and marked Strandberg Exh. F.  Strandberg Exh. G was the cover letter for the check which paid the $22.53 demanded by T-Netix (Strandberg Exh. F) as the balance due on her account.  Strandberg Exh. G.  Tr. 73-74.


37.
Strandberg Exhibit H is the cover letter, dated November 11, 2003, which enclosed Strandberg Exhs. A through G to the undersigned.  Strandberg Exh. H.  Tr. 74-75.



38.
ALLTEL served Ms. Strandberg as her local exchange carrier.  ALLTEL was Ms. Strandberg’s carrier for long distance calls as well.  Tr. 76-77.



39.
For the twenty month period when her son was initially incarcerated until September 2002, ALLTEL billed Ms. Strandberg for the collect calls carried by T-Netix.  Tr. 76-81.


40.
T-Netix is a certificated reseller of interexchange services.


41.
T-Netix used direct billing to get payment for its services, particularly when the customer’s LEC refused to include T-Netix charges on the LEC’s bill.  Tr. 27, 36-37.


42.
Because the person receiving the collect call was informed that the call was being carried by the Company and what the charges would be and because that person was required to specifically accept the call before the conversation could start, T-Netix considered the acceptance an informed consent which was sufficient to authorize direct billing to the call recipient.  
Tr. 27-28, 31, 33, 136.


43.
The $3.99 transaction fee for processing a phone check was a direct pass through for the vendor which processed the customer’s check.  Tr. 32.


44.
After the direct billing account was established for Ms. Strandberg without her knowledge, T-Netix waived the customary $100.00 deposit.  It also offered to discontinue the direct billing to Ms. Strandberg.  The Complainant refused to discontinue the account.  Tr. 33.


45.
In order to limit its exposure to financial risk, T-Netix imposed a biweekly maximum amount for a customer’s bill.  An alternative reason for the set maximum was to prevent the customer from unknowingly running up a high bill.  The maximum was set at a given increment in the range of $50.00 to $100.00 per account.  If the account exceeded that amount at any time during the two week billing period, the Company would block the customer from receiving T-Netix collect call services.  Tr. 33-34, 37-38.


46.
If a LEC had been including T-Netix charges on its customers’ regular telephone bills and notified T-Netix that it would no longer accept collect call charges for a given account, T-Netix would block that account from receiving its collect call services.  
Tr. 34-37, 124-125.


47.
Collect call services would be blocked if the customer voluntarily chose not to receive them.  Tr. 36, 38.



48.
T-Netix responded to each of Ms. Strandberg’s reports of a blocked line and restored service when the relevant issue was resolved.  Tr. 38-39.


49.
Mr. Comstock, Vice President of Business Development for T-Netix, was unaware of any instance where T-Netix received notice from the Line Information Database (LIDB) that Ms. Strandberg was unwilling to accept collect call charges from T-Netix.  Tr. 27, 39.



50.
Mr. Comstock, Vice President of Business Development for T-Netix, was unaware of any instance where T-Netix received notice from ALLTEL that ALLTEL would not accept collect call charges on behalf of Ms. Strandberg’s ALLTEL account.  Tr. 27, 39-40.


51.
Mr. Comstock, Vice President of Business Development for T-Netix, had no information to dispute Ms. Strandberg’s assertion that she paid her ALLTEL bills (including the T‑Netix charges) in full and timely.  Tr. 27, 40.



52.
Mr. Comstock, Vice President of Business Development for T-Netix, was unaware of any instance where T-Netix received information that Ms. Strandberg had rejected a charge for a T-Netix collect call at the time the call was received at her home.  Tr. 27, 40.



53.
Mr. Comstock, Vice President of Business Development for T-Netix, believed that Ms. Strandberg’s account had been blocked because her account exceeded its $100.00 maximum biweekly limit and that Ms. Strandberg had been given notice of the same by T-Netix representatives.  Tr. 27, 41.



54.
Mr. Comstock, Vice President of Business Development for T-Netix, was unaware of whether or not the T-Netix tariff gave notice of the $100.00 maximum biweekly limit.  

Tr. 27, 41.


55.
Mr. Comstock, Vice President of Business Development for T-Netix, thought there might have been payment history problems with Ms. Strandberg’s account, but also admitted that her allegations of failure to receive Company bills on time might be true, as well.  Tr. 42.


56.
Mr. Comstock, Vice President of Business Development for T-Netix, agreed with Ms. Strandberg that mail going from St. Mary’s, PA required five to seven days to arrive at the T‑Netix offices in the Dallas, TX area.  Tr. 43.



57.
T-Netix bills were sent to its customers via bulk mail.  Tr. 44.


58.
Due to changes in the industry, T-Netix was required to increase the number of employees in its Call Center.  Starting in January 2003, T-Netix made two expansions of the Budget Connections Office.  By the time of the December 2003 Hearing there were 62 people in the Department of which 16 were available during core business hours to work as CSRs and answer the telephones.  The expansions in 2003 resulted in doubling the staff in the Department.  Tr. 96.


59.
At the time of the December Hearing the average, measured hold time for incoming calls was three minutes.  Hold times depend on the volume of calls.  Tr. 97.


60.
With the increase in personnel and added phone lines (all added in 2003) measured hold times had been decreased dramatically from 2002 levels.  Tr. 97-98.  In addition to longer hold times (prior to January 2003), customers would also have encountered frequent busy signals.  Tr. 98-99.


61.
At the time of the December Hearing three CSRs were assigned to handle e‑mail inquiries.  Even though Ms. Strandberg’s e-mail exhibits showed that the historic turn around time was one and a half to two days to respond to her messages, the Company tried more recently to reply within 24 hours for messages received Monday through Thursday.  Tr. 99-100, 108-109.  


62.
Prior to the 2003 personnel expansion, employees assigned to e-mail inquiries were diverted to answer the telephones.  Tr. 100.



63.
T-Netix records indicated that on August 16, 2002, Ms. Strandberg’s phone was blocked because the Company received information that its collect calls were not being billed to her by her LEC.  That data was provided to T-Netix by the LIDB.  Tr. 101, 110, 124-126.


64.
T-Netix records indicated that on October 15, 2002, Ms. Strandberg’s phone was blocked because there was an outstanding balance of $15.01.  Tr. 101, 110-111.



65.
T-Netix outsourced its direct billing function to a third party contractor.  The call charges were invoiced on the 15th and 30th of the month.  Direct billing customers were usually billed around the 27th of the month.  The invoices were normally mailed within 24 hours of the end of the billing process.  Tr. 102-103, 111.



66.
Payment was due on the Company bills 15 days after the bill date.  
Tr. 103, 111. 


67.
T-Netix would place a call block if an account showed an unpaid balance of $5.00 or greater.  Tr. 103, 111.



68.
In July and August of 2002 measured average hold times were 27 minutes and 29 minutes, respectively.  Tr. 107.



69.
Ms. Carpenter, Budget Connections Manager for T-Netix, did not know how much time was needed by the third party contractor to print the direct pay bills and mail them to the customers.  She acknowledged that by the time the vendor put the direct bills in the mail, and the mail arrived in St. Mary’s, PA Ms. Strandberg might not have sufficient time to send a return check by mail within the 15 day billing period.  Tr. 114-115.


70.
T-Netix stopped providing interexchange, in-state toll service to the Pennsylvania prison systems in August 2003.  Tr. 115.



71.
A telephone call going to the Company Call Center entered into a two-stage system.  In the first stage, the call would be received and put on hold.  The hold time in the first stage was not measured.  When the call was moved to a cue for a given CSR, the hold time was measured.  The measured, average hold time for a call referred only to the time spent in the cue.  Tr. 117-119.


72.
If a customer was late paying his/her bill, the customer’s line would be blocked for T-Netix service, the line would not be unblocked until full payment was received from the customer and posted to his/her account.  Tr. 126-127.  After the payment was posted to the account, the T-Netix system automatically unblocked the account.  Tr. 128.


73.
The Company’s standard operating business plan was to block an account from receiving T-Netix services as soon as it was notified by the LIDB that the LEC would not bill the customer for the T-Netix collect calls.  The block was placed on the customer’s account with no notice to the customer and would not be lifted until the customer paid the bill in full and the payment was posted to the account.  Tr. 133-134.


74.
In August 2002, T-Netix used its standard business plan to impose a block on Ms. Strandberg’s line without notice to her, assigned a direct billing account to Ms. Strandberg without her knowledge and did not lift the block until her payment was posted to the account in late September 2002.  Tr. 133-134.


75.
The Company believed that its standard business plan was justified for the following reasons:  1) T-Netix was in business to process calls and earn money from this activity; 

2) The inmate telephone industry had a very high bad debt or uncollectible burden (25%); 3) As soon as the Company learned that calls might not be paid for, T-Netix stopped processing calls for that account; 4) After the calls were stopped, the Company tried to inform the customer about why the calls were stopped.  Tr. 136-137.


76.
T-Netix waived its usual $100.00 up front deposit after establishing a direct bill account for Ms. Strandberg as a goodwill gesture.  Tr. 138-139.



77.
Ms Strandberg made every reasonable effort to pay her T-Netix bills (both from ALLTEL and T-Netix) on time and in full.
DISCUSSION


As the Complainant in this case, Ms. Strandberg had the burden of proving that T‑Netix violated the Public Utility Code, a Commission regulation or a Commission order.  Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§332(a), 701.  Having reviewed the pleadings, transcripts, exhibits, Company tariff and the law, I find that, not only did Ms. Strandberg carry her burden of proof, but also that the Company presented sufficient evidence to confirm that it regularly violated Commission regulations and provided inadequate service.  After reviewing the list of regulatory and statutory violations presented below, the only remaining issue will be the remedy to be imposed.


Before discussing the various violations, a short introduction to the factual background is needed.  This Initial Decision deals with the first of a series of complaints filed against this Company.  In its Response to Ms. Strandberg’s Complaint, T-Netix described itself in its “Preliminary Statement” as “a leading provider of inmate telecommunications services serving correctional institutions throughout the United States.”  It further described itself as providing service exclusively to inmates and that it did not provide service to the general public.  Response at 2.  Ms. Strandberg is one of the very few Complainants who is and was not an inmate.  She endured her unfortunate relationship with this Company only because she was a concerned 
mother whose son was incarcerated from February 2001 through January 2003.  During the entire time of his incarceration (and without regard to which prison he was in at the time), all of his collect calls to his mother’s residence were carried by T-Netix.  In short, the Company exercised complete monopoly power over all telecommunications between Ms. Strandberg and her son.
A.
THE VIOLATIONS


According to the allegations in the Company’s Response, T-Netix is a certificated reseller of interexchange services.  This fact was undisputed in the pleadings and confirmed by the T-Netix tariff.
  As a reseller, the Company is subject to the dispute and informal complaint procedures for residential billing disputes under Chapter 64 of the Commission’s regulations.  63 Pa. Code §63.117.  The purpose of Chapter 64 is to establish fair and equitable residential telephone service standards governing account payment, billing, credit and deposit practices and suspension, termination and customer complaint procedures.  64 Pa. Code §64.1.  As will be set forth in more detail below, the Company’s business model violated the Commission’s regulations and was per se unfair and resulted in unreasonable service in violation of the Public Utility Code, as well.


The first violation of the regulations was the Company failure to institute the required billing period.  T-Netix used an approximate 15 day (twice a month) billing period.  See, Findings of Fact 9, 12, 20, 45, 65, 66.  The regulations specify that the billing period should be at least 26 days.  52 Pa. Code §64.2 Definitions, “Billing period.”  I find that the T-Netix 15 day bill violated the Commission’s defined billing period.


The second violation of the regulations was the Company’s requirement that the payment was due on the 15th day after the billing date.  See, Finding of Fact 66.  The regulations specify that the billing due date shall be at least 20 days from the date of mailing.  52 Pa. Code §64.12.  I find that the 15 day due date violated the Commission minimum 20 day regulation.  


I hasten to add that using the 15 day due date violated the 20 day billing period specified in the Company’s tariff, as well.  T-Netix Telecommunications Services, Inc., Telephone-Pa.P.U.C. No. 2, Original Sheet 15.  Failure to adhere to Commission approved tariffs is a violation of the Public Utility Code which is separate and apart from the violations of the regulations.  66 Pa. C.S. §1303.


The third violation of the regulations was the Company’s use of biweekly billing.  See, Finding of Fact 65.  The regulations specify that the reseller shall render a bill once every billing period.  52 Pa. Code §64.13.  Because the Company failed to bill in minimum 26 day increments, its use of biweekly billing resulted in sending out more than one bill in a legal billing period. As a result, I find that T-Netix violated the regulation.



The fourth violation of the regulations was the Company’s use of a customary $100.00 deposit for all customers.  See, Finding of Fact 44.  In this instance, it is no defense that T‑Netix “waived” the charge for Ms. Strandberg because the record is devoid of any proof that the Company had the authority to impose a deposit.  The Commission regulations spell out under what circumstances T-Netix was permitted to impose a deposit.  52 Pa. Code §64.32.  There is no evidence that T-Netix deviated from its uniform rule of imposing the deposit requirements or made any effort to comply with the regulations.  As a result, I find that the Company’s deposit requirement violated the regulation.


The fifth violation of the regulations was the failure of T-Netix to give any notice of a proposed suspension of service before blocking the account.  In other words, T-Netix routinely blocked the receipt of collect calls to Ms. Strandberg with no warning.  Commission regulations very clearly state that there can be no suspension of service without prior notice to the customer.  52 Pa. Code §§64.71 (seven days written advanced notice) and 64.81 (attempted 24 hour advanced in-person notice in narrow circumstances).  The obvious purpose of these regulations is to give the customer the opportunity to remedy the problem and avoid the suspension.  T-Netix chose not operate in that fashion.  Instead, it would cut off service without warning for the following reasons:  1) Ms. Strandberg’s unpaid, unbilled balance exceeded $75.00 (an arbitrary maximum account balance which was not communicated to Ms. Strandberg in advance),
 2) An alleged failure of ALLTEL to pay T-Netix for T-Netix calls listed on the ALLTEL bill, even after Ms. Strandberg demonstrated that she consistently paid her ALLTEL bills timely and in full, 3) An alleged failure of Ms. Strandberg to pay her biweekly T-Netix bills, even though the bills did not arrive at the Strandberg residence, 4) An alleged failure of Ms. Strandberg to pay her biweekly T-Netix bills, after she implemented the T-Netix suggestion to overpay the bills she received to build up a credit for the bills she did not receive, 5) An alleged failure of Ms. Strandberg to pay her biweekly T-Netix bills timely, even though, Mr. Comstock, one of the Company Vice Presidents, and Ms. Carpenter, Manager of the Budget Connections Department, admitted that by the time Ms. Strandberg’s bill traveled by bulk mail from Dallas, Texas (T-Netix headquarters) to her residence in St. Mary’s, PA, her check by return mail could not be received from St. Mary’s before the fifteen day due date, 6) There was an unpaid account balance in excess of $5.00, 7) Ms. Strandberg’s account actually showed an outstanding balance of $15.01, 8) If any customer submitted a late payment for his/her bill, 9) If the Company was notified by the LIDB that the customer’s LEC would not bill the customer for the T-Netix collect calls.  See, Findings of Fact 2-6, 9, 12-13, 20, 55-57, 64, 67, 69, 72, 73.  The call block would remain in place until payment was received and posted to the customer account.  Indeed, Ms. Strandberg’s history demonstrated that in August 2002, T-Netix  imposed a block on Ms. Strandberg’s line without notice to her, assigned a direct billing account to Ms. Strandberg without her knowledge and did not lift the block until her payment was posted to the account in late September 2002  See, Findings of Fact 73-74.  


The Company believed that its standard business plan was justified for the following reasons:  1) T-Netix was in business to process calls and earn money from this activity; 2) The inmate telephone industry had a very high bad debt or uncollectible burden (25%); 3) As soon as the Company learned that calls might not be paid for, T-Netix stopped processing calls for that account; 4) After the calls were stopped, the Company tried to inform the customer about why the calls were stopped.  See, Finding of Fact 75.  None of this reasoning provides the Company with any excuse to categorically ignore the Commission’s regulations and/or the Public Utility Code.



By the time of the December 2003 hearing T-Netix had taken several steps to improve its customer service center which was part of the Company’s Budget Connections Department.  See, Findings of Fact 58-62.  See also, Tr. 94-96.  Unfortunately, at the time when Ms. Strandberg was seeking to lift the blocks on the Company’s collect call service, the call center was not customer friendly.  More specifically, in order to lift the block, Ms. Strandberg would spend long time periods on hold after dialing the Company’s 1-800 customer service line.  In July and August of 2002 measured average hold times were 27 minutes and 29 minutes, respectively.
  In addition to longer hold times (prior to January 2003), customers would also have encountered frequent busy signals.  Subsequently, she discovered the T‑Netix customer service e-mail address which she characterized as a “little bit better.”  Ms. Strandberg’s e-mail exhibits showed that the historic turn around time was one and a half to two days to respond to her messages.   Much of the time the Company representatives denied there was a block on her line.  Or, upon inquiry from Ms. Strandberg, T-Netix provided a variety of explanations about why her line was blocked and some inaccurate information about how soon the line would be unblocked.  Sometimes, the Company said it was a technical problem.  Much of the time the Company had no explanation.  In those instances where her line was blocked, the fastest way to pay the bill was to authorize a “phone check.”  A phone check was a verbal authorization to remove full payment for the T-Netix bill from Ms. Strandberg’s checking account.  The transaction fee (above the cost of the T-Netix bill) for the phone check was $3.99.  (The $3.99 transaction fee for processing a phone check was a direct pass through for the vendor which processed the customer’s check.)  In order to circumvent the blocked line, Ms. Strandberg would send a letter to her son telling him to call his aunt’s home at a given date and time.  She would then drive three hours to be available for the call at the appointed time.  See, Findings of Fact 7, 10, 11, 22, 25, 43, 60, 61, 68.  Based on these facts, I find that the “service” rendered by the Customer Service Center during the time in question to have been grossly inadequate, grossly unreasonable and violative of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa. C.S. §1501.


For as many faults as I have found with the T-Netix business plan, I do not fault them for establishing an account for Ms. Strandberg without her knowledge.  I find the rationale offered by the Company to be acceptable.  Namely, because the person receiving the collect call was informed that the call was being carried by the Company and was informed what the charges would be and because that person was required to specifically accept the call before the conversation could start, T-Netix considered the acceptance an informed consent which was sufficient to authorize direct billing to the call recipient.  See, Findings of Fact 28, 42.  Had T-Netix simply sent a written notice to Ms. Strandberg informing her of the account’s existence and explaining its reasoning for creating the account, I could have accepted the Company’s conduct.  Instead, T-Netix chose without giving notice to cut off total communications between Ms. Strandberg and her son with a block on August 16, 2002.  The block was placed on the account even though T-Netix knew Ms. Strandberg had repeatedly refused to establish an account in the past.  The placement of this call block was consistent with the Company’s standard operating business plan.  Collect call service was not restored until after Ms. Strandberg’s payment was posted to her account in late September 2002.  See, Findings of Fact 8, 63, 73-74.  By my count, there was a four to six week period in which Ms. Strandberg was unable to receive collect calls from her son at her residence.  According to the Company’s records, the block was placed because it received information from the LIDB that its collect calls were not being billed to Ms. Strandberg by her LEC.  See, Findings of Fact 41, 46, 63.  Assuming the report from the LIDB was absolutely true, there is absolutely no evidence that Ms. Strandberg was aware the LIDB gave this report, absolutely no evidence that Ms. Strandberg was aware T-Netix had received this information, and absolutely no evidence that Ms. Strandberg was aware of the consequences of T-Netix receiving this information.  Initially, all that she knew was that her son had stopped calling her house.  It took her four to six weeks for her to unravel the mystery, make the payment and restore service.  In the most diplomatic of terms, I find the Company’s conduct inexcusable and illegal.  I find the T-Netix actions to be the epitome of inadequate, unreasonable service and violative of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa. C.S. §1501.


In summary, I have found that T-Netix is a certificated reseller of interexchange services.  As a reseller it is subject to Chapter 64 of the Commission’s regulations.  The Company’s regular issuance of bi-weekly billings violated three regulations and one section of the Public Utility Code.  T-Netix imposition of a $100.00 deposit on all accounts violated one regulation.  The Company’s imposition of blocks on the receipt of collect call services without any warnings to the customers violated two regulations.  T-Netix use of an undisclosed, unbilled account maximum to block customer accounts without notice violated the same two regulations.  The Company’s standard business plan presented no reason which would justify its violations of the Commission’s regulations and/or the Public Utility Code.  During the time period in question, the T-Netix Customer Service Center provided grossly inadequate and grossly unreasonable service.  The Company was justified in concluding that it could establish a customer account for each customer without the knowledge of the customer.  However, using the placement of a call block without notice at the start of the business relationship was illegal.
B.
THE REMEDY


The good news for this Company is that it voluntarily stopped carrying in-state calls in August 2003.  See, Finding of Fact 70.  From a practical standpoint, there is good news for Ms. Strandberg, as well.  She has gotten her wish that T-Netix stop carrying inmate calls, albeit not by having the contract between the Company and the DOC abrogated.  See, Finding of Fact 23.  The bad news is that the Company’s discontinuance of service does not render the matter moot or excuse its conduct.



Each complaint filed with the Commission is served on the respondent by the Commission’s Secretary.  In addition to the complaint, the Secretary sends a Formal Complaint Notice To Respondent To Answer Or Satisfy, which reads in part:

2.
If you fail to either satisfy this complaint or to file answer [sic] or other responsive pleading within twenty (20) days, you will be deemed to have admitted all the allegations in this complaint in accordance with Section 5.61 of the Commission’s Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure, 52 Pa. Code Section 5.61.  In that event, the Commission may, without hearing, enter an order which either revokes or suspends any certificate or permit held by you or which imposes a fine or any other appropriate penalty or remedy authorized by the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. Section 101, et seq.; and, if you are a customer of a utility, an order may be entered which prescribes a payment schedule or which authorizes termination of utility services.  The Commission is not limited to the relief sought by the complainant in paragraph 4 of the attached complaint.

* * * 


5.
If you file a timely answer which specifically denies the allegations in this complaint, or which raises material questions of law or fact, this matter shall be referred to the Office of Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision.  If, after hearing on the issues raised by that answer, you are found to have committed any of the violations alleged in the complaint, the Administrative Law Judge may render a decision which either revokes or suspends any certificate or permit held by you or which imposes a fine or any other appropriate penalty or remedy authorized by the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. Section 101, et seq.; and, if you are a customer of a utility, an order may be entered which prescribes a payment schedule or which authorizes termination of utility services.  In the imposition of a penalty after a hearing the Administrative Law Judge is not bound by the relief sought by the complainant in paragraph 4 of the attached complaint.  
Id at 1-2.  Based on this language, I find T-Netix had notice that, if the Answer was late or if the Complaint was sustained (and it will be) the full panoply of remedies would be available to the presiding officer and the Commission.  I hasten to add that my examination of the docket entries showed that the Complaint was served on the Company on April 7, 2003.  The Answer was filed on July 25, 2003.  Given that the Company had 20 days to file an answer, I find that it failed to file in a timely fashion.  52 Pa. Code §5.61(a).


When the Company established a direct billing account for Ms. Strandberg without her knowledge, she accepted the account and its biweekly billing format.  She accepted the account, not because she wanted the account (indeed she had repeatedly refused to establish the account in the past), but rather because she was desperate to continue contact with her son.  See, Findings of Fact 8, 29.  She recognized that the only way to continue receiving telephone calls from her son was to cooperate with the Company.  To that end and at T-Netix suggestion, she overpaid the biweekly bills she received to make up for bills she had not received; and she authorized phone checks (which included an additional $3.99 processing fee) to pay the full balance of her account when the Company’s billing system failed to send the bills fast enough for her to pay by check by mail before the due date.  Prior to the establishment of the T-Netix account, the T-Netix charges were included in her ALLTEL bill, and she paid the ALLTEL bill on time and in full.  Accordingly, I concluded that Ms. Strandberg made every reasonable effort to pay her bills in full and on time.  See, Findings of Fact 5, 9-13, 20, 29, 43, 56, 69, 77.  In spite of all of these efforts, her line continued to be blocked.  See, Findings of Fact 4, 6, 9, 39.  


Understandably, Ms. Strandberg was frustrated and agitated with the Company’s actions.  Two additional points should be emphasized:  First, Ms. Strandberg was the kind of customer every utility wants to have.  By that I mean, she was positively motivated to maintain telephone contact with her son and had the financial wherewithal and willingness to pay all of her bills in full.  She did not challenge or complain about the charges she incurred for T-Netix services.  She was focused on the more important goal of maintaining contact with her son.  Second, the Company made it perfectly clear that it treated Ms. Strandberg no differently than it treated any other customer.  Each of the violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission regulations that I have detailed above was not an action tailor made to punish Ms. Strandberg.  Instead, it was continued operation of business as usual by T-Netix.  See, Findings of Fact 2-4, 9‑13, 25, 41, 43-47, 57, 63-67, 72-76.  I view the Company business plan as a good example of raw monopoly power at its worst.  See, Findings of Fact 15, 29.  T-Netix had a stranglehold on all communications between Ms. Strandberg and her son and exploited it with total disregard for the law, the regulations and Ms. Strandberg’s willingness to pay on time and in full.


Under these circumstances, I find that the imposition of a civil penalty is one appropriate remedy.  Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code allows the Commission to assess up to a maximum $1000.00 civil penalty for violations of the statute and/or regulations.  66 Pa. C.S. §3301.  If this was a case involving one set on non-recurring violations for just one customer, I would have been willing to consider a minimum penalty for each violation.  However, as I noted above, T-Netix made it perfectly clear that its treatment of Ms. Strandberg was no accident and not even unusual.  Actually, the Company specified that its treatment of Ms. Strandberg was consistent with its usual mode of doing business.  In other words, T-Netix treated all of its customers in the same manner.  In addition, I note that the Company demonstrated absolutely no interest in or awareness of the statute, regulations or even its own tariff.  I find its position is indefensible and believe that this case justifies sending a strong message.  Therefore, I will assess a maximum $1000.00 penalty for each of the violations listed in the preceding chapter.  By my count T-Netix violated six sections of the regulations and two sections of the Public Utility Code for a total civil penalty of Nine Thousand ($9000.00) Dollars.



I seriously considered revoking the Company’s certificate of public convenience.  Certainly, T-Netix showed little evidence of wanting to change its business plan (with the exceptions of improving its customer service center and forecasting a move to monthly billing in 2004).  See, Findings of Fact 58-62 and Tr. 102.  However, there are more than a dozen cases pending against the Company currently.  There is the potential that T-Netix will be exonerated in some of those cases and that others will result in additional civil penalties and/or refund liability.  In addition, I note that the Company voluntarily withdrew from providing service in August 2003.  See, Finding of Fact 70.  Although it has the ability (by virtue of its certificate) to re-enter the market at any time, there is some assurance that it is not currently violating the Public Utility Code or the Commission’s regulations.  As a result of this analysis, I determined that it was premature to consider revoking the certificate of public convenience at this time.  However, given the Company’s historic course of conduct, I will not exclude the possibility of revisiting this subject in the future.


Finally, I will include in the ordering paragraphs the standard directives to cease and desist from continued violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission regulations.  I recognize that T-Netix is not now offering service in the Commonwealth.  Given the fact that it has the option of returning to business, it must have notice that its historic conduct cannot be reinstituted. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


1.
As the Complainant in this case, Ms. Strandberg had the burden of proving that T‑Netix violated the Public Utility Code, a Commission regulation or a Commission order.  Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§332(a), 701.  



2.
Ms. Strandberg carried her burden of proof.



3.
T-Netix is a certificated reseller of interexchange services.  



4.
As a reseller, the Company is subject to the dispute and informal complaint procedures for residential billing disputes under Chapter 64 of the Commission’s regulations.  63 Pa. Code §63.117.  



5.
The purpose of Chapter 64 is to establish fair and equitable residential telephone service standards governing account payment, billing, credit and deposit practices and suspension, termination and customer complaint procedures.  64 Pa. Code §64.1.



6.
A utility’s billing period should be at least 26 days.  52 Pa. Code §64.2 Definitions, “Billing period.”  



7.
The T-Netix 15 day bill violated the Commission’s definition of billing period.



8.
A utility’s billing due date shall be at least 20 days from the date of mailing.  52 Pa. Code §64.12.  



9.
The T-Netix 15 day due date violated the Commission minimum 20 day regulation.



10.
The use of a 15 day due date violated the 20 day billing period specified in the T-Netix tariff.  T-Netix Telecommunications Services, Inc., Telephone-Pa.P.U.C. No. 2, Original Sheet 15.  



11.
Failure to adhere to Commission approved tariffs is a violation of the Public Utility Code which is separate and apart from the violations of the regulations.  66 Pa. C.S. §1303.



12.
A utility shall render a bill once every billing period.  52 Pa. Code §64.13.  



13.
Because the Company failed to bill in minimum 26 day increments, its use of biweekly billing resulted in sending out more than one bill in a legal billing period. As a result,  T-Netix violated the regulation.



14.
The Commission regulations spell out under what circumstances a utility is permitted to impose a deposit.  52 Pa. Code §64.32.  



15.
T-Netix had a uniform rule of imposing deposit requirements on all of its customers in violation of the regulation.



16.
There can be no suspension of service without prior notice to the customer.  52 Pa. Code §§64.71 (seven days written advanced notice) and 64.81 (attempted 24 hour advanced in-person notice in narrow circumstances).  The obvious purpose of these regulations is to give the customer the opportunity to remedy the problem and avoid the suspension.  


17.
T-Netix chose not operate in that fashion.  Instead, it would cut off service without warning for the following reasons:  1) Ms. Strandberg’s unpaid, unbilled balance exceeded $75.00 (an arbitrary maximum account balance which was not communicated to Ms. Strandberg in advance), 2) An alleged failure of ALLTEL to pay T-Netix for T-Netix calls listed on the ALLTEL bill, even after Ms. Strandberg demonstrated that she consistently paid her ALLTEL bills timely and in full, 3) An alleged failure of Ms. Strandberg to pay her biweekly T-Netix bills, even though the bills did not arrive at the Strandberg residence, 4) An alleged failure of Ms. Strandberg to pay her biweekly T-Netix bills, after she implemented the T-Netix suggestion to overpay the bills she received to build up a credit for the bills she did not receive, 5) An alleged failure of Ms. Strandberg to pay her biweekly T-Netix bills timely, even though, Mr. Comstock, one of the Company Vice Presidents, and Ms. Carpenter, Manager of the Budget Connections Department, admitted that by the time Ms. Strandberg’s bill traveled by bulk mail from Dallas, Texas (T-Netix headquarters) to her residence in St. Mary’s, PA, her check by return mail could not be received from St. Mary’s before the fifteen day due date, 6) There was an unpaid account balance in excess of $5.00, 7) Ms. Strandberg’s account actually showed an outstanding balance of $15.01, 8) If any customer submitted a late payment for his/her bill, 9) If the Company was notified by the LIDB that the customer’s LEC would not bill the customer for the T-Netix collect calls  See, Findings of Fact 2-6, 9, 12-13, 20, 55-57, 64, 67, 69, 72, 73.  The call block would remain in place until payment was received and posted to the customer account.  Indeed, Ms. Strandberg’s history demonstrated that in August 2002, T-Netix  imposed a block on Ms. Strandberg’s line without notice to her, assigned a direct billing account to Ms. Strandberg without her knowledge and did not lift the block until her payment was posted to the account in late September 2002  See, Findings of Fact 73-74.  Imposing a call block without notice to the customer in all of these circumstances violated the regulation.


18.
In order to limit its exposure to financial risk, T-Netix imposed a biweekly maximum amount for a customer’s bill.  An alternative reason for the set maximum was to prevent the customer from unknowingly running up a high bill.  The maximum was set at a given increment in the range of $50.00 to $100.00 per account.  If the account exceeded that amount at any time during the two week billing period, the Company would block the customer from receiving T-Netix collect call services.  See, Finding of Fact 45.  The Company tariff allows it to block calls to certain numbers “when the amount charged to such a telephone number exceeds a predetermined amount or becomes past due.”  T-Netix Telecommunications Services, Inc. Telephone-Pa.P.U.C. No. 2, Original Sheet 16.  The tariff gave no clue as to the size of the “predetermined amount.”  


19.
The tariff language is inadequate because it fails to give the customer notice of the amounts chosen or the fact that the block would be imposed without prior notice or the opportunity to remedy the issue.  Again, the Company has violated the same two sections of the regulations.  52 Pa. Code §§64.71 and 64.81.



20.
The “service” rendered by the T-Netix Customer Service Center during the time in question was grossly inadequate, grossly unreasonable and violative of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa. C.S. §1501.



21.
Because the person receiving the collect call was informed that the call was being carried by the Company and was informed what the charges would be and because that person was required to specifically accept the call before the conversation could start, the acceptance of the call was an informed consent which was sufficient to authorize direct billing to the call recipient.  



22.
Because T-Netix chose to create the new account without giving notice by cutting off total communications between Ms. Strandberg and her son with a block on August 16, 2002, because the block was placed on the account even though T-Netix knew Ms. Strandberg had repeatedly refused to establish an account in the past, because the placement of this call block was consistent with the Company’s standard operating business plan and because collect call service was not restored until after Ms. Strandberg’s payment was posted to her account in late September 2002, T-Netix provided inadequate, unreasonable service to Ms. Strandberg in violation of the Public Utility Code.  66 Pa. C.S. §1501.


23.
T-Netix had notice that, if its Answer to the Complaint was late or if the Complaint was sustained, the Administrative Law Judge could render a decision which either revoked or suspended any certificate or permit held by the utility or which imposed a fine or any other appropriate penalty or remedy authorized by the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. Section 101, et seq.; and, in the imposition of a penalty after a hearing the Administrative Law Judge was not bound by the relief sought by the Complainant in paragraph 4 of the Complaint.



24.
The docket entries showed that the Complaint was served on the Company on April 7, 2003, and that the Answer was filed on July 25, 2003.  Given that the T-Netix had 20 days to file an Answer, it failed to file in a timely fashion.  52 Pa. Code §5.61(a).
ORDER


NOW THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
The Complaint of Susan Strandberg versus T-Netix, Inc., and T-Netix Telecommunications, Inc., at Docket No. C-20039780 is hereby sustained.



2.
That Respondents, T-Netix, Inc., and T-Netix Telecommunications, Inc., pay a civil penalty of Nine Thousand ($9000.00) Dollars as provided for in Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §3301, by sending a certified check or money order, within twenty (20) days after service of the Commission Order to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

P. O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265



3.
That Respondents, T-Netix, Inc., and T-Netix Telecommunications, Inc., Cease and Desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s Regulations.



4.
That the record shall be closed after the Commission’s Fiscal Office notifies the Commission’s Secretary that the Nine Thousand ($9000.00) Dollar civil penalty has been paid.

Dated:
February 10, 2005
















Louis G. Cocheres








Administrative Law Judge
� 	I took official notice of the T-Netix tariff during the September 5 hearing.  Tr. 41-42.


� 	In order to limit its exposure to financial risk, T-Netix imposed a biweekly maximum amount for a customer’s bill.  An alternative reason for the set maximum was to prevent the customer from unknowingly running up a high bill.  The maximum was set at a given increment in the range of $50.00 to $100.00 per account.  If the account exceeded that amount at any time during the two week billing period, the Company would block the customer from receiving T-Netix collect call services.  See, Finding of Fact 45.  The Company tariff allows it to block calls to certain numbers “when the amount charged to such a telephone number exceeds a predetermined amount or becomes past due.”  T-Netix Telecommunications Services, Inc. Telephone-Pa.P.U.C. No. 2, Original Sheet 16.  Obviously, the tariff gives no clue as to the size of the “predetermined amount.”  I find the tariff language inadequate because it fails to give the customer notice of the amounts chosen or the fact that the block would be imposed without prior notice or the opportunity to remedy the issue.  Again, the Company has violated the same two sections of the regulations.  52 Pa. Code §§64.71 and 64.81.


� 	The reported measured hold times did not cover the entire holding period.  A telephone call going to the Company Call Center entered into a two-stage system.  In the first stage, the call would be received and put on hold.  The hold time in the first stage was not measured.  When the call was moved to a cue for a given CSR, the hold time was measured.  The measured, average hold time for a call referred only to the time spent in the cue.  See, Finding of Fact 71.


� 	My calculations are as follows:  The T-Netix 15 day billing period violated Sections 64.2, 64.12 and 64.13 for a total of $3000.00.  The T-Netix imposition of $100.00 deposits on all customers violated Section 64.32 for a total of $1000.00.  The failure of T-Netix to warn its customers before imposing a call block violated Sections 64.71 and 64.81 for a total of $1000.00.  The failure of the T-Netix tariff to give sufficient notice of a specific account liability limit per billing period violated Sections 64.71 and 64.81 for a total of $1000.00.  The failure of T-Netix to adhere to the 20 day billing period specified in its tariff violated Section 1303 of the Public Utility Code for a total of $1000.00.  The failure of T-Netix to maintain a fair, responsive customer service center violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code for a total of $1000.00.  The failure of T-Netix to warn its customers before imposing a call block violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code for a total of $1000.00.  The total civil penalty is $9000.00.
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